
 

*.JKA115*JKA115 1 of 2 

 ARKANSAS SENATE 
  84th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2003   

 Amendment Form  
 JBC 03/11/2003 (3) 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 405 

"AN ACT FOR THE BUREAU OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH AND THE LEGISLATIVE 

COUNCIL APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2003-2005 BIENNIUM." 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

 

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 405. 
 

Amend Senate Bill No. 405 as originally introduced: 
 
 
Page 2, line 21, delete "6" and substitute "7" 
 
And  
 
Page 2, line 30, delete "4" and substitute "5" 
 
And 
 
Page 3, line 17, delete "2" and substitute "1" 
 
And  
 
Page 3, delete line 20 in its entirety and appropriately renumber the item  
numbers 
 
And 
 
Delete SECTION 3 in its entirety and substitute the following: 
" SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION - OPERATIONS. There is hereby appropriated, to 
the Bureau of Legislative Research of the Legislative Council, to be payable 
from the State Central Services Fund, for personal services and operating 
expenses of the Bureau of Legislative Research and the Legislative Council 
for the biennial period ending June 30, 2005, the following: 
 
ITEM                                                   FISCAL YEARS 
 NO.                                             2003-2004       2004-2005 
(01)  REGULAR SALARIES                      $    5,866,472  $    6,295,006 
(02)  EXTRA HELP                                    36,678          36,678 
(03)  PERSONAL SERV MATCHING                     1,462,977       1,578,681 
(04)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION 
     (A)  OPER. EXPENSE                            924,324         640,167 
     (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL                           195,830         195,830 



  

JKA115 Senate Amendment No. ______ to Senate Bill No. 405 2 of 2 

     (C)  PROF. FEES                               425,295         425,295 
     (D)  CAP. OUTLAY                              475,000         389,885 
     (E)  DATA PROC.                               262,012         262,012 
(05)  CONTINGENCY                                1,563,480       1,563,480 
(06)  COMMITTEE ROOMS                              105,063         105,063 
     TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED              $   11,317,131  $   11,492,097" 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and  ___________________________ 
By: Joint Budget Committee 
JKA/JKA - 031120031137 ________________________________________ 
JKA115 Secretary 


